on 1 January 2022 or at any future date. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the

Remaining Group should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group

and the financial information of the Disposal Group. Accordingly, balance sheet,

comprehensive income and cash flows of the Remaining Group as shown in the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group may not be indicative of the Remaining

Group’s future balance sheet, comprehensive income and cash flows upon the completion of

the Disposal. Also, the carrying amounts of the identifiable net assets of the Disposal Group

as at the date of completion of the Disposal may be materially different from their respective

values used in the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the

Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Group as at

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet of

the Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(a) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 116,782 (10,606) – – 106,176
Intangible assets 526,225 (128,293) – – 397,932
Deferred tax assets 768,277 – – – 768,277
Financial assets measured

at fair value through other
comprehensive income 816,573 (816,573) – – –

Total non-current assets 2,227,857 (955,472) – – 1,272,385

Current assets
Trade receivables 1,190,632 – – – 1,190,632
Contract assets 100,890 – – – 100,890
Prepayments and other

receivables 1,097,715 (7,513) – 17,907 1,108,109
Financial assets measured

at amortized cost from
virtual bank 2,377 (2,377) – – –

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 1,310,160 (1,306,956) – – 3,204

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 771,828 – – – 771,828

Derivative financial assets 59,631 – – – 59,631
Restricted cash and time

deposits over three months 202,136 (140,443) – – 61,693
Cash and cash equivalents 1,519,513 (425,485) 852,831 – 1,946,859

Total current assets 6,254,882 (1,882,774) 852,831 17,907 5,242,846

Total assets 8,482,739 (2,838,246) 852,831 17,907 6,515,231

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Group as at

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet of

the Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(a) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the parent
Share capital 78 – – – 78
Shares held for share option

scheme (149,544) – – – (149,544)
Other reserves 11,017,947 – 36,077 – 11,054,024
Accumulated losses (7,701,364) – 115,375 – (7,585,989)

Equity attributable to equity
owners of the Company 3,167,117 – 151,452 – 3,318,569

Non-controlling interests (18,276) – – – (18,276)

Total equity 3,148,841 – 151,452 – 3,300,293

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 123,916 (7,068) – – 116,848
Contract liabilities 18,546 – – – 18,546
Deferred tax liabilities 3,637 – – – 3,637

Total non-current liabilities 146,099 (7,068) – – 139,031

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Group as at

30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet of

the Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(a) Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,409,360 (56,638) – 17,907 2,370,629
Payroll and welfare payables 317,590 (8,431) – – 309,159
Contract liabilities 139,701 – – – 139,701
Short-term borrowings 256,418 – – – 256,418
Customer deposits 1,972,532 (1,972,532) – – –
Other financial liabilities from

virtual bank 92,198 (92,198) – – –

Total current liabilities 5,187,799 (2,129,799) – 17,907 3,075,907

Total liabilities 5,333,898 (2,136,867) – 17,907 3,214,938

Total equity and liabilities 8,482,739 (2,136,867) 151,452 17,907 6,515,231

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the Group for
the year ended

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining Group
for the year

ended
31 December 2022 31 December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(b) Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Revenue 4,464,002 (106,540) 3,084 – 4,360,546
Cost of revenue (2,828,986) 56,716 (3,084) – (2,775,354)

Gross profit 1,635,016 (49,824) – – 1,585,192

Research and development
expenses (1,417,691) 18,276 – – (1,399,415)

Selling and marketing expenses (411,356) 41,408 – – (369,948)
General and administrative

expenses (824,711) 115,172 – – (709,539)
Net impairment losses on

financial and contract assets (33,639) 9,160 – – (24,479)
Other income, gains or loss-net 70,818 544 – 209,471 280,833

Operating loss (981,563) 134,736 – 209,471 (637,356)

Finance income 14,709 – – – 14,709
Finance costs (37,173) 354 – – (36,819)
Finance costs – net (22,464) 354 – – (22,110)
Share of losses of associate 24,852 – – – 24,852
Impairment charges on

associates (10,998) – – – (10,998)

Loss before income tax (990,173) 135,090 – 209,471 (645,612)

Income tax benefit 62,147 – – – 62,147

Loss for the year (928,026) 135,090 – 209,471 (583,465)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of

the Group for
the year ended

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining Group
for the year

ended
31 December 2022 31 December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1(b) Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (872,274) 135,090 – 209,471 (527,713)
Non-controlling interests (55,752) – – – (55,752)

(928,026) 135,090 – 209,471 (583,465)

Other comprehensive
income/(loss), net of tax:

Item that will not be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss
– Foreign currency translation

differences 356,691 – – – 356,691
Items that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss
– Foreign currency translation

differences 69,454 20,379 – – 89,833
– Changes in the fair value of

debt instruments measured
at fair value through other
comprehensive income 5,324 (5,324) – – –

Total comprehensive loss for
the year (496,557) 150,145 – 209,471 (136,941)

Total comprehensive loss
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (440,805) 150,145 – 209,471 (81,189)
Non-controlling interests (55,752) – – – (55,752)

(496,557) 150,145 – 209,471 (136,941)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flows of the

Group for the
year ended

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of the
Remaining Group

for the year ended
31 December 2022 31 December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(b) Note 8 Note 9

Cash flows from operations
Loss before income tax (990,173) 135,090 209,471 (645,612)
Adjustment for:
Depreciation and amortization 281,430 (35,643) – 245,787
Net impairment losses

on financial and

contract assets 33,639 (9,160) – 24,479
Net impairment losses on

intangible assets 10,208 – – 10,208
Gain on disposal of property

and equipment 14,490 – – 14,490
Share-based payments expenses 13,361 (849) – 12,512
Net losses on derivatives (262,769) – – (262,769)
Net gain on financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (30,687) – – (30,687)
Share of losses of associates and

joint ventures (24,852) – – (24,852)
Impairment charges on associates 10,998 – – 10,998
Remeasurement of redemption

liability (37,874) – – (37,874)
Finance costs 35,168 – – 35,168
Interest from investing activities (6,646) – – (6,646)
Exchange gain 312,843 (477) – 312,366
Gain on disposal of

a subsidiary – – (209,471) (209,471)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flows of the

Group for the
year ended

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of the
Remaining Group

for the year ended
31 December 2022 31 December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(b) Note 8 Note 9

Changes in working capital:
Trade receivables (63,884) – – (63,884)
Contract assets 106,135 – – 106,135
Prepayments and other receivables (335,419) 5,442 – (329,977)
Payable and deposits 23,143 167,485 – 190,628
Contract liabilities 13,365 – – 13,365
Customer deposits 579,012 (579,012) – –
Other financial liabilities from

virtual bank 89,327 (89,327) – –
Financial assets measured at

amortized cost from virtual bank 13,341 (13,341) – –
Financial assets measured at fair

value through other

comprehensive income from

virtual bank (504,942) 504,942 – –

Cash flows used
in operations (720,786) 85,150 – (635,636)

Income tax paid (25,198) – – (25,198)

Net cash used in operating
activities (745,984) 85,150 – (660,834)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flows of the

Group for the
year ended

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of the
Remaining Group

for the year ended
31 December 2022 31 December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(b) Note 8 Note 9

Cash flows from
investing activities

Payments for property and
equipment (22,066) 15,656 – (6,410)

Payments for intangible assets (45,877) 25,560 – (20,317)
Payments for financial assets

measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (614,772) 584,772 – (30,000)

Payments for financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss (2,706,721) – – (2,706,721)

Proceeds/(Payments) for settlement
of derivatives 16,491 – – 16,491

Release of restricted cash and time
deposits over three months, net 922,818 – – 922,818

Proceeds from sales of property
and equipment 9,467 – – 9,467

Receipts of loans to related parties 1,900 – – 1,900
Proceeds from sales of financial

assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 193,495 (163,495) – 30,000

Proceeds from sales of financial
assets at fair value through
profit or loss 4,092,407 – – 4,092,407

Interest received on financial
assets at fair value through
profit or loss 26,027 – – 26,027

Payments for investment in the
Disposal Group – (257,475) – (257,475)

Net cash inflow from disposal of
a subsidiary – – 756,280 756,280

Net cash generated from
investing activities 1,873,169 205,018 756,280 2,834,467

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flows of the

Group for the
year ended

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of the
Remaining Group

for the year ended
31 December 2022 31 December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(b) Note 8 Note 9

Cash flows from
financing activities

Proceeds from short-term

borrowings 313,000 – – 313,000
Proceeds from exercise of shares

under share incentive scheme 1,161 – – 1,161
Payments for lease liabilities (76,734) 4,011 – (72,723)
Repayments of short-term

borrowings (836,429) – – (836,429)
Interest paid (20,072) – – (20,072)
Payments for shares repurchase (104,997) – – (104,997)
Proceeds from repurchase

of shares 30,005 – – 30,005

Net cash generated from/(used)
in financing activities (694,066) 4,011 – (690,055)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 433,119 294,179 756,280 1,483,578

Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the year 1,399,370 (765,546) – 633,824
Effects of exchange rate changes 75,287 (43,203) – 32,084

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of year 1,907,776 (514,570) 756,280 2,149,486

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-11 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

1 (a) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at
30 June 2023 as set out in the 2023 interim report of the Company.

(b) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the
audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 as set
out in the 2022 annual report of the Company.

2 The adjustment represents the derecognition of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as at 30 June